

GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.

7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814

December 21, 2018

The Honorable Ellen Lipton Hollander
U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland
101 West Lombard Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

Re: Filing in a Related Case

Dear Judge Hollander:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Constitutional and Statutory Framework	2
I. Factual Background	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The President’s Designation of Matthew Whitaker Violated the Appointments Clause.....	15
A. The President unconstitutionally assigned the Attorney General’s responsibilities to a non-officer.....	17
B. The President’s designation of Mr. Whitaker violated the Appointments Clause because he is serving as a principal officer.....	21
C. The Government’s arguments defending Mr. Whitaker’s service under the Appointments Clause are non-responsive.....	23
II. Applying the canon of constitutional avoidance, the Vacancies Act is fairly read not to give the President the power to appoint a non-confirmed official in these circumstances.....	24
A. The AG Act automatically designates the Deputy Attorney General as the Acting Attorney General.....	27
B. The Government’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 2, 17

**Edmond v. United States*,
 520 U.S. 651 (1997),..... 2, 4, 17, 21, 22

English v. Trump,
 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 34

Freytag v. Comm’r,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 16

Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.,
 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016) 33

**Lucia v. S.E.C.*,
 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 2, 21

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 25

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... 29

Shoemaker v. United States,
 147 U.S. 282 (1892)..... 21

**United States v. Eaton*,
 169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 3, 22, 26

United States v. Peters,
 No. 6:17-CR-55-REW-HAI-2, 2018 WL 6313534 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 3, 2018)..... 34

United States v. Valencia,
 No. 5:17-CR-882, 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018)..... 34

Weiss v. United States,
 510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 18

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 19, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 2, 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3345..... 3, 8, 12, 13, 20, 22

5 U.S.C. § 3346..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 3347 (1994)..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 3347 7, 13, 28
5 U.S.C. § 3348 10, 12, 28
5 U.S.C. § 3349 32
10 U.S.C. § 132(b) 7
10 U.S.C. § 154(d) 7
15 Stat. 168 6
28 U.S.C. § 508 7, 12, 22, 27
28 U.S.C. §§ 511-19 27
38 U.S.C. § 304 30
40 U.S.C. § 302 30
42 U.S.C. § 902(b)(4) 30
50 U.S.C. § 3026(a) 7
Act of Feb. 13, 1795, ch. 21, 1 Stat. 415 5
Act of June 22, 1870, ch. 150, § 1, 16 Stat. 162, 162 6
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. 37, § 8, 1 Stat. 279, 281 5
Rev. Stat. § 177 6

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. S12813 32
145 Cong. Rec. S33 (Jan. 6, 1999) 32
Agency Reporting Requirements Under the Vacancies Reform Act at 2 n.2 (Mar. 21, 2001) 8
Alexandra Hutzler, *Donald Trump Will Fire Jeff Sessions After Midterms, Republicans Say*, Newsweek (Aug. 24, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2rrHQLM> 10
Ashley Parker & Amy B. Wang, *Trump Criticizes Democrats, ‘Russian witch hunt,’ and Coastal Elites at Ohio Rally*, Wash. Post (Aug 4, 2018), <https://wapo.st/2G7kzJ8>; Pamela Brown *et al.*, *Trump Considering Firing Rosenstein to Check Mueller*, CNN Politics (Apr. 10, 2018) 10
Authority of the President to Name an Acting Attorney General, 31 Op. O.L.C. 208, 208 (2007) 9
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 29
Br. of Morton Rosenberg as Amicus Curiae, *Maryland v. United States*, No. 1:18-cv-02849-ELH, ECF 22 (D. Md. Nov. 26, 2018) 31
Designating an Acting Attorney General, 42 Op. O.L.C. ___, at 1 (Nov. 14, 2018), slip op. passim
Designation of Acting Director of the Office of Management and Budget, 27 Op. O.L.C. 121, 121 n.1 (2003) (*OMB O.L.C. Op.*) passim

Devlin Barrett, John Wagner & Seung Min Kim, <i>Trump and Sessions Feud Over the Direction of the Justice Department</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 23, 2018), https://wapo.st/2RHxLWC	10
Exec. Order No. 13,481 (Dec. 9, 2008)	9
Exec. Order No. 13,762 (Jan. 13, 2017)	9
Exec. Order No. 13,787 (Mar. 31, 2017)	8
<i>Hearing on Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss & Pl.’s Mot. for Prelim. Inj.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02849-ELH (D. Md. Dec. 19, 2018).....	17
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the War Department (Feb. 17, 1809), <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives	20
